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EBIT growth next year 
 

Q2/25 revenues were in-line with estimates while 
profits were above. We believe this year marks the 
bottom of this economic cycle and predict increasing 
profits in coming two years. We raise our estimates 
and Base case Fair value slightly while our dividend 
forecast is unchanged. 
 

Expect 2025 to mark the bottom 
The Q2/25 EBIT decline of 20.2% y/y was not a surprise (was 
even 12.9% above estimate). For 2025, we forecast an EBIT 
decline of 21.5% to EUR 19.7m from EUR 25.1m last year. 
We believe 2025 is the EBIT bottom in this economic cycle 
and forecast EBIT increases of 2-3% in 2026 and 2027. 
 

Emission rights gains 
We reiterate our 2025 emission rights gain estimate of EUR 
3m. Last year, all emission rights gains (EUR 4.6m) were 
booked in Q4 and we believe it will be the same this year. 
We also forecast EUR 3m in annual emission rights gains for 
2026-27 vs. the 3-year historical average of EUR 4.3m. 
 

Base case Fair value EUR 1.30/shr. 
We raise profit estimates by ~1%. Our estimates do not yet 
include sales nor investments from the announced plan to 
double the hygiene paper capacity starting 2028. Our Base 
case DCF Fair value is EUR 1.30/shr. (prev. 1.28). The 2025-
27 div. forecast is unchanged at EUR 0.06/shr. indicating a 
yield of 5.4% (net 4.6%). There is upside to our 2026-27 
dividend estimates but they are dependent on the 
environmental legal case and expansion investments. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Fair value range (EUR)  

Bull (term. EBIT marg. 12.0%) 1.45 

Base (term. EBIT marg. 10.0%) 1.30 

Bear (term. EBIT marg. 8.0%) 1.16 
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OMXBBGI Grigeo Group AB

Price range  

52-week high 1.18 
 
 

52-week low 1.00 
 
 

 

 

 
2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

EPS 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.14 

EPS growth 138.41% -12.89% -23.66% 4.24% 2.45% 

Div. per share 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Dividend yield 6.39% 5.71% 5.36% 5.36% 5.36% 

Source: Company data, Enlight Research estimates 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
  
  
  
  
 
 

  
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Key figures (MEUR) 

 

 

 

 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Net sales 195.4 213.0 229.1 235.3 241.8 

Net sales growth -3.9% 9.0% 7.6% 2.7% 2.7% 

EBITDA 38.9 34.9 31.6 32.6 33.1 

EBITDA margin 19.9% 16.4% 13.8% 13.9% 13.7% 

EBIT 29.4 25.1 19.7 20.2 20.7 

EBIT margin 15.1% 11.8% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 

EV/Sales 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 

EV/EBITDA 3.4 3.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 

EV/EBIT 4.6 5.3 7.2 6.8 6.2 

P/E adj. 5.7 6.3 8.7 8.4 8.2 

P/BV 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 

 

Key Data  

Price (EUR) 1.12 
 Ticker GRG1L 
 Country Lithuania 
 Listed Vilnius (Lithuania) 
   

Market Cap (EURm)  149 
 
 

Net debt (EURm)* -8 
 
 

  

Shares (m) 133.1 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Free float 43% 
 
 

 

*End of current forecast year estimate 

Analyst 

ResearchTeam@enlightresearch.net 

  
Coverage frequency 

2x per year 

  
 

Source: Company data, Enlight Research estimates 
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Key takeaways 
 

Revenue in-line, profits above 

The Q2/25 Revenues grew 3.5% y/y to EUR 57.6m, which was spot on our estimate. 

Slightly higher than estimated sales in Paper & paper products (EUR 0.3m above) fully 

offset slightly lower sales in Hardboard/Wood fibreboards (EUR 0.2m below), and Raw 

materials for corrugated cardboard (EUR 0.1m below). The Q2/25 Gross profit of EUR 

12.8m was 6.6% or EUR 0.8m above estimated EUR 12.0m (EBIT margin was 22.3% 

vs. estimated 20.9%). The Tissue segment Q2/25 Gross profit declined EUR 0.9m y/y 

as abnormally favourable contracts from the high inflation/low electricity price years 

were renegotiated. A product mix shift towards white label also put some pressure 

on margins. The Gross profit decline in the Tissue segment was more than offset by 

unallocated gross profits (e.g. hear production) leading to an unchanged y/y Group 

Gross profit. The Q2/25 EBIT decline of 20.2% y/y did not come as a surprise to us 

(was even 12.9% above estimate). For 2025, we forecast an EBIT decline of 21.5% to 

EUR 19.7m from EUR 25.1m last year. We believe 2025 is the EBIT bottom in this 

economic cycle and forecast EBIT increases of 2-3% in 2026 and 2027. In Q1/25, the 

Lithuanian electricity price increased 21% y/y while it declined by 45% y/y in Q2/25 

(roughly unchanged in Q3/25 so far). Assuming an unchanged electricity price in 

Q4/25 vs. Q4/24, the full-year 2025 electricity price in Lithuania should be around 7% 

lower y/y. 

 
Source: Company (historic), Enlight Research (estimates)  

 
Source: Nord Pool (historic), Enlight Research (estimates) 
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Emission rights gain still part of operations 

Grigeo’s own biofuel boiler-houses almost fully supplies the needed thermal energy 

needed for production while using its own industrial waste as input. This means 

Grigeo has a surplus of emission rights which can be sold in the open market. In the 

last three years, the annual gain from sale of emission rights have been EUR 3.7-4.7m 

(was EUR 4.6m in 2024). We regard the emission right gains to be part of Grigeo’s 

regular income (reported in Other income/expenses in the Income statement) and 

forecast EUR 3m in annual gains in 2025-27. Worth noting is that we forecast almost 

all the 2025 emission rights gain to come in Q4/25, which was also the case in 2024 

when the whole EUR 4.6m gain was booked in Q4/24. 

 
Source: Company (historic emission rights net gain except for Q1/25 when it was not explicitly reported), 

Enlight Research (estimated emission rights net gain and emission rights price), Investing.com (historic 

emission rights price for contract with underlying 1,000 tonnes) 

 

 
Source: Company (historic emission rights net gain except for Q1/25 when it was not explicitly reported), 

Enlight Research (estimated emission rights net gain and emission rights price), Investing.com (historic 

emission rights price for contract with underlying 1,000 tonnes) 
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Forecast 4.6% net yield with upside 

The 2024 dividend was EUR 0.06 per share, and we forecast EUR 0.06 per share for 

each year in the forecast period 2025-27, which corresponds to an annual yield of 

5.4% (net 4.6% after 15% tax). This year, the Free Cash Flow per share of EUR 0.07 is 

just above the forecast dividend. However, in 2026, and 2027, the estimated Free 

Cash Flow per share of EUR 0.10, and EUR 0.14, respectively, is significantly higher 

than the forecast EUR 0.06 dividend. Consequently, there could be upside to our 

dividend forecast in 2026 and 2027. One reason for the estimated conservative 

dividend payouts is the ongoing environmental legal case as well as potential 

expansion investments into tissue production (not in forecast). Our probability 

weighted estimated damage compensation is EUR 12.8m, which could be paid over 

several years i.e., should not be a problem for the company to pay given the end of 

Q2/25 net cash position of EUR 10.2m (EUR 0.08 per share). Also worth noting is that 

our forecast dividends are less than half of the estimated EPS in the forecast period 

2025-27. 

 

Free Cash Flow & Dividends 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Operating Cash Flow (EURm) 40.1 24.4 24.2 25.1 30.0 

Investments (EURm) -26.5 -17.5 -15.0 -12.0 -12.0 

Free Cash Flow 13.7 6.9 9.2 13.1 18.0 

Free Cash Flow per share (EUR) 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.14 

EPS (EUR) 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.14 

Dividend per share (EUR) 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Dividend yield 6.4% 5.7% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4% 

Dividend yield (net after 15% tax) 5.4% 4.9% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 

Share price (EUR) 1.10 1.05 1.12 1.12 1.12 

Payout ratio 36% 36% 47% 45% 44% 

Source: Company (historic), Enlight Research (estimates)  

 

 
Source: Company (historic), Enlight Research (estimates)  
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Valuation 
 

Peer valuation 
Based on the 2025 estimated EV/EBITDA multiple, Grigeo Group is trading at a 

discount of over 60% to peers (4.5x vs. 12.1x for peers), with a higher expected 

dividend yield vs. the peer group (5.4% vs. 2.7% for peers). Worth noting is that the 

peers are global large cap companies so a full comparison might not be relevant. 

Nevertheless, in our view, the 2025E PE around 8.7x and dividend yield around 5.4% 

(net yield 4.6%) appears attractive, in our view, even considering the ongoing 

environmental legal case.  

 

  
Source: Market Screener (peer companies), Enlight Research (AB Grigeo Group), prices on 2 September 2025. 

 

DCF Base case Fair value per share EUR 1.30 
Our Base case Fair value (FV) share price is raised slightly to EUR 1.30 (prev. 1.28). Our 

Bear and Bull case FV per share are slightly changed to EUR 1.16 (prev. 1.15), and EUR 

1.45 (prev. 1.42), respectively. The only difference between the Bear and Bull 

assumption is the assumed terminal EBIT margin which is 8.0% in our Bear case and 

12.0% in our Bull case vs. 10% in our Base case. Worth noting is that our assumed 

Base case 10.0% terminal EBIT margin is lower than the actual 2024 EBIT margin of 

11.8% but higher than the estimated 2025 EBIT margin of 8.6%. 

DCF Valuation Scenarios Bear Base Bull 

WACC 13.2% 13.2% 13.2% 

Terminal sales growth 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Terminal EBIT margin 8.0% 10.0% 12.0% 

Fair Value per share 1.16 1.30 1.45 

Upside/Downside (last price) 4% 16% 29% 

Last price 1.12 1.12 1.12 

Source: Enlight Research 

Sensitivity parameters Current Step Test values & Results 

Equity beta 1.15 0.10 0.65 0.75 0.85 0.95 1.05 1.15 1.25 1.35 1.45 1.55 1.65 

Fair value (DCF) 1.30  1.63 1.55 1.48 1.42 1.36 1.30 1.25 1.21 1.16 1.12 1.08 

Target debt ratio* 14.0 % 5.0 % -11% -6% -1% 4% 9% 14% 19% 24% 29% 34% 39% 

Fair value (DCF) 1.30  1.05 1.09 1.14 1.19 1.24 1.30 1.37 1.44 1.52 1.61 1.70 

Risk free interest rate 3.5 % 0.8 % -0.3 % 0.5 % 1.3 % 2.0 % 2.8 % 3.5 % 4.3 % 5.0 % 5.8 % 6.5 % 7.3 % 

Fair value (DCF) 1.30   1.90 1.74 1.61 1.49 1.39 1.30 1.22 1.16 1.09 1.04 0.99 

Source: Enlight Research, *Debt/(Debt + Equity)  

Peer table Div. Div. Div. Div.

Price Mcap (m) EV (m) EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA EV/EBITDA PE PE PE PE yield yield yield yield

Company Ccy (last) (last) (last) 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Billerud SEK 89.0 22,122 28,062 5.4 6.3 5.1 4.9 12.7 25.2 13.4 11.8 3.9% 4.2% 4.4% 4.9%

Holmen B SEK 365.2 56,829 61,498 12.0 12.2 11.0 10.7 20.3 20.6 18.5 18.0 2.5% 3.4% 3.2% 3.1%

SCA B SEK 127.9 89,844 103,015 14.4 14.3 12.6 11.7 24.7 24.4 20.3 18.4 2.3% 2.5% 2.7% 2.8%

Stora Enso R EUR 9.8 7,752 10,972 9.0 9.4 7.5 6.7 neg 31.9 14.9 11.9 2.5% 2.4% 3.3% 4.4%

Metsä Board B EUR 3.2 1,136 1,505 8.6 22.1 7.1 5.2 45.7 neg 19.0 9.3 2.2% 0.3% 2.7% 5.6%

Essity B SEK 254.2 174,616 204,309 7.7 8.0 7.6 7.3 8.5 14.2 12.9 12.1 3.2% 3.5% 3.7% 3.9%

Average 9.5 12.1 8.5 7.7 22.4 23.3 16.5 13.6 2.8% 2.7% 3.3% 4.1%

AB Grigeo Group EUR 1.12 149 142 3.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 6.3 8.7 8.4 8.2 5.7% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4%
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Estimate deviations 
 

The Q2/25 Group sales of EUR 57.6m was spot on estimate as slightly higher than 

expected sales for Paper & Paper products offset minor negative deviations in 

Hardboard/Wood fibreboards and Raw materials for corrugated cardboard. The 

Q2/25 Gross profit was 6.6% or EUR 0.8m above forecast while the Q2/25 EBITDA was 

8.8% or EUR 0.7m above. The Q2/25 EBIT and Pre-tax profit beat our forecast by 

12.9% and 9.5%, respectively. The Q2/25 Net profit of EUR 4.6m was 16.2% or EUR 

0.6m above our estimated EUR 3.9m. 
 

Deviation table     
 Estimate Outcome Diff Diff 
Segments Q2/25 Q2/25 EURm % or %-pts 

Paper and paper products 29.8 30.0 0.3 0.8% 
Growth 5.0% 5.9% na 0.9 
Hardboard / Wood fiberboards 7.2 7.0 -0.2 -3.2% 
Growth 0.0% -3.2% na -3.2 
Raw material for corrugated cardboard 20.1 20.0 -0.1 -0.5% 
Growth 3.0% 2.7% na -0.3 
Unallocated sales 0.6 0.6 0.0 4.9% 
Growth 0.0% -6.1% na -6.1 
Total revenue 57.6 57.6 0.0 -0.1% 
COGS -45.6 -44.8 0.8 -1.9% 
Gross profit 12.0 12.8 0.8 6.6% 
Selling and distribution expenses -4.4 -4.8 -0.3 7.7% 
Administrative expenses -3.2 -2.8 0.4 -11.6% 
Other income/expenses 0.3 0.1 -0.2 -78.9% 
Total expenses -7.3 -7.5 -0.2 2.6% 
EBIT 4.7 5.3 0.6 12.9% 
Financial net 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 2271.4% 
Pre-tax profit 4.7 5.1 0.4 9.5% 
Taxes -0.8 -0.6 0.2 -25.5% 
Net profit 3.9 4.6 0.6 16.2% 

EBITDA 7.6 8.3 0.7 8.8% 

     
 Estimate Outcome Diff Diff 
Growth (%) Q2/25 Q2/25 EURm % or %-pts 

Growth (%) 3.6% 3.5% na -12 

     
 Outcome Outcome Diff Diff 
Margins Q2/25 Q2/25 EURm %-pts 

Gross margin 20.9% 22.3% na 1.4 
EBITDA margin 13.2% 14.4% na 1.2 
EBIT margin 8.2% 9.2% na 1.1 
Pre-tax margin 8.2% 8.9% na 0.8 
Net margin 6.8% 8.0% na 1.1 

Source: Company reports (outcome), Enlight Research (estimates)  
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Estimate changes 
 

We keep our 2025-27 Sales estimates roughly unchanged. Our 2025-27E EBITDA and 

EBIT is raised by around 1%. Our EPS is raised slightly by 0.4% this year, and 1.6% in 

2026 and 2027. Our Dividend per share is unchanged at EUR 0.06 in the forecast 

period 2025-27 (was 0.06 in 2024). 

Estimate changes    
Sales (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 228.9 235.1 241.5 

New estimate 229.1 235.3 241.8 

Change 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Change (pct) 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 

    
EBITDA (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 31.1 32.4 32.9 

New estimate 31.6 32.6 33.1 

Change 0.4 0.2 0.2 

Change (pct) 1.4% 0.6% 0.6% 

    
EBIT (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 19.4 20.0 20.5 

New estimate 19.7 20.2 20.7 

Change 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Change (pct) 1.3% 1.2% 1.1% 

    
EPS (EUR) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 0.13 0.13 0.13 

New estimate 0.13 0.13 0.14 

Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Change (pct) 0.4% 1.6% 1.6% 

    
Dividend (EUR) 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Old estimate 0.06 0.06 0.06 

New estimate 0.06 0.06 0.06 

Change 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Change (pct) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Source: Enlight Research 
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Forecast 
 

 

 
Source: Company reports (historical), Enlight Research (estimates)  

Sales b y  segm en t  (EURm ) Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Tissue products 22.8 28.4 28.8 29.0 31.2 30.0 29.9 30.2 109.0 121.3 124.9 128.7

Hardb. & Fibreb. 7.5 7.2 5.8 5.3 7.4 7.0 5.8 5.3 25.7 25.5 25.7 26.0

Corrugated cardboard 17.0 19.5 18.7 19.2 19.4 20.0 19.2 19.8 74.3 78.4 80.8 83.2

Unallocated sales 1.3 0.6 0.7 1.3 1.2 0.6 0.7 1.5 4.0 3.9 3.9 3.9

To t al sales 4 8 . 7 5 5 . 7 5 3 . 9 5 4 . 8 5 9 . 1 5 7 . 6 5 5 . 6 5 6 . 8 2 1 3 . 0 2 2 9 . 1 2 3 5 . 3 2 4 1 . 8

Sales gro w t h Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Tissue products -6.0% 18.3% 27.0% 35.6% 36.6% 5.9% 4.0% 3.9% 18.1% 11.3% 3.0% 3.0%

Hardb. & Fibreb. -10.8% 11.9% 2.3% -17.8% -2.1% -3.2% 1.0% 1.4% -4.3% -1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Corrugated cardboard -14.9% 8.2% 8.8% 12.3% 14.1% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 2.9% 5.5% 3.0% 3.0%

Unallocated sales -7.7% -11.3% -12.8% 21.8% -9.6% -6.1% -3.0% 10.8% -1.2% -1.0% 0.0% 0.0%

To t al sales -1 0 . 1 % 1 3 . 3 % 1 6 . 6 % 1 9 . 2 % 2 1 . 5 % 3 . 5 % 3 . 2 % 3 . 6 % 9 . 0 % 7 . 6 % 2 . 7 % 2 . 7 %

Gro ss p ro fit  b y  segm en t  (EURm ) Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Paper and paper products 7.0 6.9 6.9 7.1 7.5 5.9 6.6 6.6 28.0 26.7 27.5 28.3

Hardboard / Wood fiberboards 1.8 1.8 1.2 0.7 1.4 1.7 1.2 0.7 5.5 5.0 4.9 4.9

Raw material for corrugated cardboard 3.0 4.4 3.8 3.5 3.0 4.4 3.8 3.6 14.8 14.9 15.3 15.8

Unallocated sales -0.1 -0.3 -0.7 -0.5 -0.2 0.8 -0.3 -0.5 -1.7 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2

To t al Gro ss p ro fit  (ex t ern al) 1 1 . 7 1 2 . 8 1 1 . 2 1 0 . 9 1 1 . 7 1 2 . 8 1 1 . 3 1 0 . 5 4 6 . 6 4 6 . 4 4 7 . 5 4 8 . 9

Gro ss m argin Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Paper and paper products 30.8% 24.2% 24.1% 24.6% 24.2% 19.7% 22.0% 22.0% 25.7% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0%

Hardboard / Wood fiberboards 23.5% 24.7% 20.8% 14.2% 18.4% 24.4% 20.0% 14.0% 21.3% 19.5% 19.0% 19.0%

Raw material for corrugated cardboard 17.5% 22.8% 20.6% 18.5% 15.7% 22.0% 20.0% 18.2% 19.9% 19.0% 19.0% 19.0%

Unallocated sales -6.5% -53.7% -108.4% -39.9% -18.4% 135.1% -40.0% -35.4% -42.9% -5.0% -5.0% -5.0%

To t al Gro ss p ro fit  (ex t ern al) 2 4 . 0 % 2 2 . 9 % 2 0 . 9 % 1 9 . 9 % 1 9 . 8 % 2 2 . 3 % 2 0 . 4 % 1 8 . 4 % 2 1 . 9 % 2 0 . 2 % 2 0 . 2 % 2 0 . 2 %

P &L  (EURm ) Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Sales 48.7 55.7 53.9 54.8 59.1 57.6 55.6 56.8 213.0 229.1 235.3 241.8

Total income 48.7 55.7 53.9 54.8 59.1 57.6 55.6 56.8 213.0 229.1 235.3 241.8

COGS -37.0 -42.9 -42.6 -43.9 -47.4 -44.8 -44.3 -46.3 -166.4 -182.7 -187.8 -192.9

Gro ss p ro fit 1 1 . 7 1 2 . 8 1 1 . 2 1 0 . 9 1 1 . 7 1 2 . 8 1 1 . 3 1 0 . 5 4 6 . 6 4 6 . 4 4 7 . 5 4 8 . 9

Selling and distribution expenses -4.0 -4.3 -4.0 -4.5 -4.8 -4.8 -4.3 -4.7 -16.8 -18.6 -19.1 -19.6

Administrative expenses -3.0 -3.0 -2.7 -3.4 -2.7 -2.8 -2.9 -3.8 -12.1 -12.1 -12.2 -12.6

Other income/expenses 0.2 1.2 0.2 5.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 3.6 7.3 4.0 4.0 4.0

Op erat in g p ro fit 5 . 0 6 . 7 4 . 7 8 . 7 4 . 5 5 . 3 4 . 2 5 . 6 2 5 . 1 1 9 . 7 2 0 . 2 2 0 . 7

Finance Income 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Finance costs -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Share of profit of associates 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial net 0.3 0.1 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 0.2 -0.5 -0.3 -0.2

P re-t ax  p ro fit 5 . 2 6 . 7 4 . 7 8 . 6 4 . 5 5 . 1 4 . 0 5 . 4 2 5 . 3 1 9 . 2 2 0 . 0 2 0 . 5

Income tax -1.0 -1.0 -0.6 -0.6 0.0 -0.6 -0.6 -0.9 -3.2 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3

Minorities/Other 0.0 0.6 -0.3 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net  p ro fit 4 . 3 6 . 3 3 . 8 7 . 7 4 . 5 4 . 6 3 . 4 4 . 6 2 2 . 1 1 7 . 1 1 7 . 8 1 8 . 2

Depreciation & amortization 2.4 2.6 2.3 2.5 -2.9 3.0 3.0 8.8 9.8 11.9 12.4 12.4

EBI TD A 7 . 4 9 . 3 7 . 1 1 1 . 2 7 . 5 8 . 3 7 . 2 8 . 6 3 4 . 9 3 1 . 6 3 2 . 6 3 3 . 1

Sales gro w t h Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Sales sequential 5.9% 14.4% -3.2% 1.8% 7.9% -2.6% -3.5% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Sales y-on-y -10.1% 13.3% 16.5% 19.4% 21.5% 3.5% 3.2% 3.6% 9.0% 7.6% 2.7% 2.7%

Margin s Q1 /2 4 Q2 /2 4 Q3 /2 4 Q4 /2 4 Q1 /2 5 Q2 /2 5 Q3 /2 5 E Q4 /2 5 E 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 5 E 2 0 2 6 E 2 0 2 7 E

Gross margin 24.0% 22.9% 20.9% 19.9% 19.8% 22.3% 20.4% 18.4% 21.9% 20.2% 20.2% 20.2%

EBITDA margin 15.2% 16.6% 13.1% 20.4% 12.6% 14.4% 13.0% 15.1% 16.4% 13.8% 13.9% 13.7%

Operating profit margin 10.2% 12.0% 8.7% 15.9% 7.7% 9.2% 7.6% 9.9% 11.8% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6%

Pre-tax profit margin 10.7% 12.1% 8.7% 15.8% 7.7% 8.9% 7.3% 9.6% 11.9% 8.4% 8.5% 8.5%

Net profit margin 8.8% 11.3% 7.0% 14.0% 7.6% 8.0% 6.1% 8.0% 10.4% 7.4% 7.6% 7.5%
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Risk factors 
 
Below should not be regarded as a complete list of risk factors for Grigeo Group. It is 

a list of risk factors that we deem to be most relevant given the current environment. 

For more risk factors, we recommend reading the Company prospectus and/or annual 

reports. 

 

Russia – Ukraine war 

The ongoing war Ukraine could affect the group’s sales and earnings negatively, 

especially regarding its Ukrainian subsidiary, MENA PAK. The Ukrainian subsidiary is 

in the Chernihiv region which is currently controlled by the Ukrainian government. 
 

High energy prices 

The company’s production is highly exposed to energy prices. Rising energy prices 

would affect profitability and could result in our estimates being too optimistic. 

 

Environmental damage compensation 

A negative environmental event could affect the financial performance negatively. 

The subsidiary Grigeo Klaipeda is currently involved in an environmental damage 

court case. 
 

Raw material costs 

An increase in the market prices for wood could affect the margins negatively 
 

Capacity risk 

If a major competitor would build capacity in AB Grigeo Group’s home market it could 

affect the competitive landscape substantially. However, the Baltic market is a small 

market, and it is unlikely to be attractive enough for global players to start greenfield 

operations. A more likely scenario is that they acquire a local player. 
 

Regulatory risk 

Tougher environmental policy and/or trade policy could affect both the home market 

and export markets. 
 

Currency risk 

A stronger euro could hurt major non-euro exports markets. For example, Sweden 

and Denmark are important export markets with around 3-5% of Group sales each. 
 

Acquisition risk 

We assume a positive outcome of the Polish acquisition (GZP) fully consolidated in 

Q2/24. There is no guarantee that the acquisition will be successful. If clients are lost 

or synergies not realized, our estimates are most likely too high. 
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Profitability 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

ROE  23.8% 18.0% 12.7% 12.4% 11.9% 
FCF yield -4.6% 17.5% 6.2% 8.8% 12.1% 
EBITDA margin 19.9% 16.4% 13.8% 13.9% 13.7% 
EBIT margin 15.1% 11.8% 8.6% 8.6% 8.6% 
PTP margin  15.2% 11.9% 8.4% 8.5% 8.5% 
Net margin 13.0% 10.4% 7.4% 7.6% 7.5% 

 

Free Cash Flow 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Operating profit 29.4 25.1 19.7 20.2 20.7 
Depreciation & Amort. 9.5 9.8 11.9 12.4 12.4 
Working capital chg. -15.7 9.7 -5.2 -5.3 -0.8 
Other Operating CF items 17.0 -20.0 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3 
Operating Cash Flow 40.2 24.4 24.2 25.1 30.0 
Net investments -27.0 -17.5 -15.0 -12.0 -12.0 
Other items 0.6 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Free Cash Flow 13.7 6.9 9.2 13.1 18.0 

 

Balance Sheet 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Cash and cash equivalent 19 14 15 17 27 
Receivables 21 32 32 32 33 
Inventories 14 21 21 20 21 
Other current assets 21 1 0 0 0 
Current assets 75 67 68 69 80 
Tangible assets 69 89 92 92 91 
Goodwill & intangible 
assets 

4 13 13 13 13 

Lease & Investment 
properties 

4 6 5 6 6 

Investments 5 4 4 4 4 
Associated companies 0 0 0 0 0 
Other non-current assets 0 0 0 0 0 
Total fixed assets 82 112 115 115 115 
Total Assets 157 179 183 184 195 
Non-interest bearing 
current liabilities 

28 33 30 24 24 

Short-term debt 2 2 2 0 0 
Other current liabilities 0 2 0 0 0 
Total current liabilities 31 37 32 24 24 
Long-term debt 3 1 1 0 0 
Convertibles & Lease liab. 4 5 5 5 5 
Deferred tax liabilities 2 2 2 2 2 
Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 
Other long-term liabilities 2 5 5 5 5 
Total long-term liab. 10 12 12 11 11 
Total Liabilities 40 49 43 35 35 
Minority interest (BS) 1 1 1 1 1 
Shareholders' equity 116 130 139 148 159 
Total liabilities and equity 157 179 183 184 195 

 

Valuation 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

P/E 5.7 6.3 8.7 8.4 8.2 
P/E, adjusted 5.7 6.3 8.7 8.4 8.2 
P/Sales 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 
EV/Sales 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 
EV/EBITDA 3.4 3.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 
EV/EBIT 4.6 5.3 7.2 6.8 6.2 
P/BV 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 
P/BV tangible 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 

 

Per share ratios 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

EPS 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.14 
EPS, adjusted 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.14 
Operating CF/share 0.15 0.32 0.18 0.19 0.23 
Free Cash Flow/share 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.14 
BV/share 0.88 0.99 1.04 1.12 1.19 
Tangible BV/share 0.85 0.89 0.94 1.02 1.10 
Div. per share 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 
Div. payout ratio 36.3% 35.7% 46.8% 44.9% 43.8% 
Dividend yield 6.4% 5.7% 5.4% 5.4% 5.4% 

 

Income Statement 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 
Net sales 195.4 213.0 229.1 235.3 241.8 
Total operating costs -156.4 -178.1 -197.5 -202.7 -208.7 
EBITDA 38.9 34.9 31.6 32.6 33.1 
Depreciation & Amort. -9.5 -9.8 -11.9 -12.4 -12.4 
One-off EBIT items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
EBIT 29.4 25.1 19.7 20.2 20.7 
Financial net 0.2 0.2 -0.5 -0.3 -0.2 
Pre-tax profit 29.6 25.3 19.2 20.0 20.5 
Taxes -4.3 -3.2 -2.1 -2.2 -2.3 
Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Net profit 25.3 22.1 17.1 17.8 18.2 

 

Shareholders Capital Votes 
UAB Ginvildos investicija 68.970 46.28 % 
Irena Ona Miseikiene 19.478 13.07 % 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 Key people  

CEO Tomas Jozonis 
CFO Mindaugas Sologubas 
IR Mindaugas Sologubas 
Chairman Gintautas Pangonis 

 

DCF valuation  Cash flow, mEUR 

 
 

 
WACC (%) 13.21 % 

 
 

NPV FCF (2023-2025) 33 
 
 

Assumptions 2023-2029 (%)  NPV FCF (2026-2032) 71 
 
 

      Sales CAGR 2.78 % 
 
 

NPV FCF (2033-) 71 
 
 

      Avg. EBIT margin 9.05 % 
 
 
 
 

Non-operating assets 5 
 
 

Fair value per share (EUR) 1.30 
 
 

Interest-bearing debt -7 
 
 

Share price (EUR) 
 

1.12 
 
 
 

Fair value estimate 173 
 
 

    

 

Capital structure 2023 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E 

Equity ratio 74.3% 72.8% 76.2% 81.1% 81.8% 
Debt / Equity ratio 7.2% 5.6% 5.2% 3.2% 3.0% 
Gearing % -9.1% -5.2% -5.7% -8.3% -13.7% 
Net debt/EBITDA -0.3 -0.2 -0.3 -0.4 -0.7 
Interest coverage ratio -130.1 -106.6 38.9 74.9 86.1 
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P/E 
 

EPS 

P/Sales 
 

DPS 
 

P/BV CEPS 
 

P/CF 
 

EV/Share 

EV (Enterprise value) Sales/Share 

Net debt EBITDA/Share 

EV/Sales 
 

EBIT/Share 
 

EV/EBITDA EAFI/Share 
 

EV/EBIT 
 

Capital employed/Share 

Div yield, % 
 

Total assets 
 

Payout ratio, % Interest coverage (x) 
 

 

Net cash/Share 
 

 

Asset turnover (x) 
 

ROA, % Debt/Equity, % 

ROCE, % Equity ratio, % 

ROE, % CAGR, % 

Price per share 

Earnings per share 

Market cap 

Sales 

Price per share 

Shareholders’ equity + taxed provisions per share 

Market cap + Net debt + Minority interest at market value – share of 

associated companies at market value 

Price per share 

Operating cash flow per share 

Interest-bearing debt – financial assets 

Enterprise value 

Sales 

Enterprise value 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization 

Enterprise value 

Operating profit 

Dividend per share 

Price per share 

Total dividends 

Earnings before extraordinary items and taxes – income taxes + minority interest 

Financial assets – interest-bearing debt 

Number of shares 

Operating profit + financial income + extraordinary items 

Balance sheet total – interest-free short-term debt – long-term advances 

received and accounts payable (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items + interest expenses + other financial costs 

Balance sheet total – non-interest-bearing debt (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items – income taxes 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions (average) 

Profit before extraordinary items and taxes – income taxes + 

minority interest 

Number of shares 

Earnings per share 

Dividend for financial period per share 

Gross cash flow from operations 

Number of shares 

Enterprise value 

Number of shares 

Sales 

Number of shares 

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization 

Number of shares 

Operating profit 

Number of shares 

Pre-tax profit 

Number of shares 

Total assets – non-interest-bearing debt 

Number of shares 

Balance sheet total 

Operating profit 

Financial items 

Turnover 

Balance sheet total (average) 

Interest-bearing debt 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions 

Shareholders’ equity + minority interest + taxed provisions 

Total assets – interest-free loans 

Cumulative annual growth rate = Average growth rate per year 
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Disclaimer 

Enlight Research OÜ’s main valuation methods are discounted cash flow valuation and peer valuation with 

common multiples such as Price to Earnings, Enterprise Value to EBITDA, dividend yield etc. Aforementioned 

methods are used to estimate a company’s fair value according to the following three scenarios: Bull (positive), 

Base (main scenario), and Bear (negative).  

This report is commissioned by the company covered in this report which means Enlight Research OÜ receives 

compensation to write research on the company. The compensation is pre-determined and does not depend on 

the content in the report. This report is not to be considered investment research under MiFID regulations. Enlight 

Research OÜ does not issue investment recommendations or advice. 

This report is for informational purposes only i.e. it should not be considered as an offer to sell or buy. Investors 

are encouraged to make their own research and not rely solely on this report when making their investment 

decisions. The decision to invest or not to invest is fully the responsibility of the investor i.e. Enlight Research OÜ 

takes no responsibility nor gives any guarantees with regards to investment decisions made by investors. Investing 

in equities entails risk e.g. the price of an equity decreases. Past performance is not a guarantee for future 

performance. 

This report is based on information and sources that Enlight Research OÜ deemed to be reliable. However, Enlight 

Research OÜ cannot guarantee the accuracy or completeness of the information. All forward-looking statements 

and financial forecasts entail uncertainty and are subject to change without notice. Enlight Research OÜ accept 

no liability for any loss or damage resulting from the use of this report.  

The analyst(s) writing this report own shares in the company in this report: Yes 

The analyst(s) responsible for this report are not allowed to trade in any financial instruments of the company in 

this report until after the analyst report has been published, or if other conflict of interest exist e.g., advisory 

related.    

Investors should assume that Enlight Research OÜ is seeking, or is performing, or have performed advisory 

services or other revenue generating services for the company in this report. An analyst’s compensation is never 

directly related to advisory projects. An analyst working on advisory projects will be taken over the “Chinese wall” 

as soon as relevant regulations and/or guidelines require this.     

The document may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or published to physical or legal entities that are 

citizens of or domiciled in any country where relevant laws and/or regulations prohibit this. 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, or published other than for personal reasons without 

written permission by Enlight Research OÜ. To apply for permission, send an email to below address: 

ResearchTeam@enlightresearch.net  

© Copyright 2019 Enlight Research OÜ 
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Follow us on: 

Twitter X @ResearchEnlight 

Instagram enlight_research 

 

Contact information 

ResearchTeam@EnlightResearch.net 
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